VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER RM PROG 20 & 21 FY 13

| Vil | lage o | of Lom | is made this day of, 2013, between and shall be binding upon the bard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village") and (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and | | | | | | | |
|-----|---|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| the | ir res | pective | successors. | | | | | | | |
| Co | ntract | tor agre | in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the es to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in cuments: | | | | | | | |
| | | | FY 2013 CONCETE REHABILITATION AND UTILITY CUTS PATCHING | | | | | | | |
| 1. | This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein: | | | | | | | | | |
| | a. | a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 20 & 21 FY 13 for FY 2013 CONCETE REHABILITATION AND UTILITY CUTS PATCHING, consisting of the following: | | | | | | | | |
| | | i) | Cover Sheet | | | | | | | |
| | | ii) | Table of Contents | | | | | | | |
| | | iii) | Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM PROG 20 & 21 FY 13 - Legal Notice | | | | | | | |
| | | iv) | General Provisions | | | | | | | |
| | | v) | Special Provisions | | | | | | | |
| | | vi) | Plans and Specifications | | | | | | | |
| | b. | The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated: Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance | | | | | | | | |
| | c. | | | | | | | | | |
| | d. | Execu | ted Bidder's Certification Form. | | | | | | | |

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the Contractor's Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed to by the parties hereto.
- 3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work under this contract within 180 calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.

caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this Alay of

2013.

Accepted this May of day of

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto

| t en |
|--|
| If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly authorized shall sign. |
| GAM Constent One Print Company Name |
| Individual or Partnership Corporation |
| Accepted this 9th day of Ceptel, 2013. |
| By Position/Title By Position/Title Position/Title |
| THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS |
| • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |

2013.

Attest:

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

| Grusepping Variety, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: | | | | | | | |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Grusepping Varile, having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows: 6th Cewart Construction de having submitted a proposal for: (Name of Company) | | | | | | | |
| FY 2013 CONCETE REHABILITATION AND UTILITY CUTS PATCHING to the Village of Lombard, hereby certifies that said Contractor: | | | | | | | |
| 1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4). | | | | | | | |
| 2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is: a. it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate revenue Act; or b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement. | | | | | | | |
| 3. is in full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that | | | | | | | |
| By: Authorized Agent of Contractor | | | | | | | |
| Subscribed and sworn to before me this | | | | | | | |

Notary Public Notary No

a company

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we G & M Cement Construction

| organized under the laws of the State of | and licensed to do business in the State of | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Illinois as Principal and Ohio Casualty Insurance Company | a corporation organized and existing under the laws of | | | | | | |
| the State of Ohio, with authority to do | business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, are now held | | | | | | |
| and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of | | | | | | | |
| Seven hundred sixty three thousand one hundred sixty five dollars and 01/ | 100dollars (\$_763,165.01) lawful | | | | | | |
| money of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which we bind | | | | | | | |
| ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents. | | | | | | | |
| THE COMPLETION OF THE BORRESS OF THE | | | | | | | |
| | IGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has | | | | | | |
| entered into a written contract with the Village of Lomb | oard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees | | | | | | |
| of said Village, dated February 28, 2013, for the const | truction of the work designated: | | | | | | |

FY 2013 CONCETE REHABILITATION AND UTILITY CUTS PATCHING

in Lombard, Illinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length, and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has further agreed to pay all direct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any person, firm, company or corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any such money.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenance work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

| APPROVED this day of, 2013. | IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have duly executed the foregoing Obligation this 5ru day of, 2013. |
|-----------------------------|---|
| VILLAGE OF LOMBARD | PRINCIPAL: |
| · | G & M Cement Construction |
| BY: Willage President | BY: Giuse pro Volbell |
| ATTEST: | ATTEST: |
| Digte Obrien | Nij Varale |
| Village Clerk | • |
| | SURETY: Object Casualty Insurance Company |
| | BY: Juffer |
| | (Xitle) Agent |
| | BY: Attorney in Fact |
| | BY: |
| | |
| | (SEAL) |

This Power of Accorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Certificate No. 5874969

American Fire and Casualty Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Fire & Casualty Company and The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute Christopher J. Bechtold; Richard G. Bechtold; Elizabeth Goeller

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge state of 10 and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper persons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed day of December 2012

STATE OF WASHINGTON COUNTY OF KING

Not valid for mortgage, note, loan, letter of credit, bank deposit,

rate or residual value quarantees

On this 1st day of December _, 2012_, before me personally appeared Gregory W. Davenport, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of American Fire and Casualty Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do. execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Seattle, Washington, on the day and year first above written.



American Fire and Casualty Company

The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Liberty Mutual Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS - Section 12. Power of Attorney, Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys in fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts - SECTION 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes Gregory W. Davenport, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attomeys-in-fact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, David M. Carey, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of American Fire and Casualty Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 5r4 day of 1400 leaves







David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

OP ID: CJ



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 04/08/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

| PR Be | ODUCER chtold insurance Agency | | Phone: 847-221-2500 | | | | | |
|-------------|--|----------------|--|---|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| 502 | chtold Insurance Agency 2 N. Plum Grove Rd. | | Fax: 847-221-2510 | PHONE (A/C, No. Ext): | | | | |
| ra. | latine, IL 60067 | | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: | | | | |
| | | | | PRODUCER CUSTOMER ID #: GA | ND-M1 | | | |
| INS | URED G & M Cement Construct | fion | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # | | | | |
| ,,,, | Co., Inc. | LION | | INSURER A : Hastir | 14176 | | | |
| | 58 W Commercial Rd. | | | INSURER B: | | | | |
| | Addison, IL 60101 | | | INSURER C : | | | | |
| | | | | INSURER D : | | | | |
| | | | | INSURER E : | ······································ | | | |
| CC | OVERAGES CER | TIFIC | ATE NUMBER: | INSURER F: | | | | |
| 7 | HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES | OF IN | VSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAY | VE BEEN ISSUED T | O THE INSUR | REVISION NUMBER: | E POLICY PERIOD | |
| Č | CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | PERTA POLIC | EMENT, TERM OR CONDITION AIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORD CIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE | OF ANY CONTRAC | T OR OTHER | DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT | T TO MUUDII TUIC | |
| INSI LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL: | SUBRI WVD POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
| | GENERAL LIABILITY | | | | (man Doi 1111) | | 1,000,00 | |
| Α | X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | x | CPP9637214 | 02/02/2013 | 02/02/2014 | | | |
| | CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR | | | | | MED EXP (Any one person) | <u> </u> | |
| | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | | |
| | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | | |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 2,000,00 | |
| | POLICY X PRO- | | | • | | | . | |
| | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident) | 1,000,00 | |
| Α | X ANY AUTO | | ACV9637215 | 02/02/2013 | 02/02/2014 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ | | |
| | X ALL OWNED AUTOS | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ | | |
| | X HIRED AUTOS | | | | | PROPERTY DAMAGE | | |
| | V | | | | | (Per accident) | | |
| | NON-OWNED AUTOS | | | | | \$ | | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR | 1 | | | 02/02/2014 | \$ | | |
| | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE \$ | <u>-</u> | |
| Α | DEDUCTIBLE | | ULC9637217 | 02/02/2013 | | AGGREGATE \$ | | |
| | RETENTION \$ | | | | | s | | |
| | WORKERS COMPENSATION | | | | | X WC STATU- OTH- | | |
| Α | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y / N | | WC9637216 | 02/02/2013 | 02/02/2014 | | 4.000.000 | |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | N/A | 1100072,0 | 02.02.2010 | OLIOLIZO 14 | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ | | |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ | | |
| | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ | 1,000,000 | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| DES | CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE | ES (Att | ach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Sc | chedule, if more space is | required) | | | |
| 110 | DECI. FIZOIS CONCRETE REHA | רידוקנ | LIATION AND UTILITY C | CUTS PATCHING | | | | |
| DD | ITIONAL INSURED: VILLAGE O | F L | OMBARD | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| CEI | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | CANCELLATION | | · | | |
| | Village of Lombard | | LOMBARD | | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | |
| | 255 E. Wilson | | | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE | | | | |
| | Lombard, IL 60148 | | | THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | |
| | | | | · | | | | |
| | | | | AUTHORIZED REPRESE | NTATIVE | | | |
| | | | | (hut 1/1 st | > | | | |